

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 310 of 2025

With

W.P. (S) No. 1479 of 2019

With

W.P. (S) No. 1621 of 2020

With

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 826 of 2024

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : M/s. Manoj Tandon, Siddharth Ranjan,
Neha Bhardwaj, K.S. Chhabra,
Shubham Kumar, Advocates
Mr. Amit Kr. Tiwari, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III
Mr. Arun Kumar Dubey, A.C. to G.P.-III

09/Dated:-12.06.2026

1. Let Cont. Case (Civil) No. 826 of 2024 be tagged along with Cont. Case (Civil) No. 310 of 2025 and analogous cases and the same be reflected in the cause list.

2. Pursuant to the last order the opposite parties/ contemnors namely Mr. Om Prakash Gupta, Municipal Commissioner, Hazaribagh, Mr. Azmal Hussain, Executive Officer, Nagar Parishad, Ramgarh, Mr. Sunil Kumar, Secretary, Urban Development Department, Mr. Ritu Raj, D.C., Ramgarh and Mr. Hemant Sati, D.C., Hazaribagh, are present before this Court.

3. An Interlocutory Application has also been filed for extension of some more time in view of the fact that the file is still pending before the Finance Department.

4. Mr. Sunil Kumar, Secretary, Urban Development appearing through V.C. submits that initially the file for approval was sent to the Finance Department on 15.04.2026. Thereafter, it

was returned with certain observation and again the file has been sent to the Finance Department on 03.06.2026.

5. Having regard to the peculiar procedural delay which is becoming hindrance in compliance of the order, let the Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Jharkhand be added as an opposite party by the petitioner in course of the day.

6. Further, the Secretary, Finance Department is directed to appear before this Court through V.C. on the next date of hearing. Mr. Ashutosh Anand, learned AAG-III is directed to inform the concerned Secretary.

7. The concerned opposite parties are permitted to appear through V.C.; so far as next date is concerned.

8. List this case on 16.06.2026 at 03.30 P.M.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

JUNE 12, 2026
vikas/-
uploaded