

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case(Civil) No. 310 of 2025

with

W.P(S). No. 1479 of 2019

With

W.P(S). No. 1621 of 2020

With

Cont. Case(Civil) No. 826 of 2024

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioners : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate
: Mr. Siddharth Ranjan, Advocate
: Mr. Karanjit S. Chhabra, Advocate
: Mr. Ritwik Raj, Advocate
: Mr. Shubham Kr. Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Arun Kr. Dubey, A.C. to GP-III
: Mr. Rakesh Kr. Roy, AC to GA-III

12/ Dated: 07.07.2026

1. Pursuant to the order dated 30.06.2026, the Secretary Urban Development is present through V.C. and is being represented by Mr. Ashutosh Anand.
2. It has been submitted that approval from the cabinet has been accorded and fund has been released to the Municipal Corporation and now the Municipal Corporation will disburse the fund, to that effect supplementary show-cause has also been filed.
3. Let the same be kept on record.
4. Learned counsel appearing for Municipal Corporation submits that they need time a short-time to disburse the amount to the respective petitioners.
5. Having regard to the steps taken by the Secretary and the other state officials, let this case be posted on 7th August, 2026 at 12:15 P.M., with an expectation that the order will be complied in its true letter and spirit.
6. So far as, the issue of modification of the order dated 20.03.2026 is concerned, whereby the salary of OP Nos. 4 and 6 was stopped

by the order of this Court: the same is being modified to the extent that now they can receive the salary regularly including the arrears thereof, subject to the final outcome of this application and the salary which has been withheld vide the said order of OP Nos. 3 and 5 shall continue till the next month.

7. The personal appearance of Secretary, Urban Development Department, is dispensed with for the time being.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

Abha/-